

**Rumail Singh (deceased) through LRs vs.
Joginder Singh**

RSA No. 582 of 2016

27.2.2026 Present: Ms. Vandana Kumari, Advocate vice
Mr. Sanjay Jaswal, Advocate, for the
appellant.

Sole respondent is stated to have
expired.

CMP(M) Nos. 2169 and 2170 of 2025

By way of present applications,
indulgence of this Court has been sought to
bring on record the LRs of deceased sole
respondent, Joginder Singh, who, as per the
application, has expired on 26.2.2020, after
condoning the delay in filing the application
under Order 22 Rules 4 and 9 CPC.

Notices of the applications were
issued to the proposed LRs, which have been
received back after due service. Despite service,
no one has put appearance, on behalf of
proposed LRs of deceased respondent. Meaning
thereby, they have nothing to say in the matter.

Consequently, delay in filing the
application under Order 22 Rules 4 and 9 CPC is
condoned and the LRs of deceased respondent,
as mentioned in para-4 of CMP(M) No. 2169 of
2025, are ordered to be brought on record, as

respondents No. 1(a) to 1(c). The Registry is directed to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties. The applications are, thus, disposed of.

CMP No. 29940 of 2025

The application is allowed with a direction to the applicant to do the needful, as and when, directed by the Court to do so.

RSA No. 582 of 2016

Enabling the appellant to file amended memo of parties, list after three weeks.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

February 27, 2026
(kalpana)